

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug
Administration; CENTER FOR
VETERINARY MEDICINE;
BERNADETTE DUNHAM, in her official
capacity as Director, Center for Veterinary
Medicine; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 3562 (JCF)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-6559/2737

AMY A. BARCELO
ELLEN LONDON
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

THE COURT SHOULD GRANT A STAY OF THE ORDER PENDING APPEAL.....1

 A. The Government Will Present a Substantial Case on the Merits
 on Appeal1

 B. The Government Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay6

 C. Issuance of a Stay Will Not Substantially Injure Plaintiffs and
 Is in the Public Interest9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Air Transport Association of Am, Inc. v. National Mediation Board,
663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)4

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997).....4

Barcia v. Sitkin,
2004 WL 691390 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2004)9

Encarnacion ex rel. George v. Astrue,
568 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980).....7

Gilligan, Will & Co. v. SEC,
267 F.2d 461 (2d Cir. 1959).....4

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....2

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Collins,
359 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 2-3

Shays v. FEC,
340 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)7

United States v. Liranzo,
729 F. Supp. 1012 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....3

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1)-(2)2, 6

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 5.84 (1977)4

21 C.F.R. § 514.115(b)(3)(ii).....4

21 C.F.R. § 514.200(c).....4
